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The International Confirmation Judge of the Prizren District Court, Lolita C. Dumlao, in the criminal case against:

Gani Thaci (Hazeraj), ID No. 2005768147, a Kosovar Albanian, born on 3 June 1964, in Nashec/Našec village, Prizren municipality, Kosovo, father’s name Hasan, residing at 14 Pishave Street, Prizren; currently at liberty,
indicted for having committed the following offences which are prosecuted ex officio:

Count 1.Participating in a Group that Commits a Criminal Act (as a leader), Article 200(2) Criminal Law of Kosovo (CLK), equivalent to Participating in a Crowd Committing a Criminal Offence (as an organizer), Article 320 (2) Provisional Criminal Code of Kosovo (PCCK);

Count 2.Participating in a Group that Commits a Criminal Act, Article 200(1) Criminal Law of Kosovo (CLK), equivalent to Participating in a Crowd Committing a Criminal Offence (as an organizer), Article 320 (1) Provisional Criminal Code of Kosovo (PCCK);

Count 3. Incitement, in violation of Article 23 of the Criminal Code of the Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia (SFRY Criminal Code), equivalent to Incitement, Article 24 Provisional Criminal Code of Kosovo (PCCK),
having conducted a public hearing on 20 October 2008 on the confirmation of the indictment, in the presence of the defendant, his defence counsel Agron Matjani and International Prosecutor Roberta Baldini, 

renders the following:

RULING

The indictment against the defendant Gani Hazeraj, as filed with this court on 8 August 2008, is confirmed only as to the criminal charge described in count 1.
Counts 2 and 3 of the indictment are dismissed. 

The Indictment, along with the case file records shall be sent immediately to the Presiding Judge at the main trial, after this ruling becomes final.

Reasoning
On 13 November 2006, the International Public Prosecutor, Roberta M. Baldini, initiated an investigation against Gani Haziraj relating to his alleged participation in the March riots in 2004 in Prizren.  The violent protest of March 2004 in Prizren resulted in burned Serb residences and churches, and considerable damaged properties as protestors threw stones at UNMIK headquarters, Prizren Police Station, and the Regional Police Headquarters and at Police Officers who attempted to defend these properties. A number of police officers were injured during these events.  

On 13 July 2007, the International Public Prosecutor suspended the investigation, pursuant to PCPCK Article 223 paragraph (1) as the defendant could not be found in Kosovo when summoned to be interrogated. 

On 4 March 2008, acting on the motion of the International Public Prosecutor, the Pre-trial Judge of the District Court of Prizren/Prizren issued an Arrest Warrant against Gani Haziraj. On 8 May, 2008, following the arrest of Gani Haziraj in Prizren/Prizren on 7 May 2008, the International Public Prosecutor filed a Ruling Resuming the Investigation. 

On 9 May, 2008 the International Public Prosecutor filed an Application for detention of remand against Gani Hazeraj. 
A Detention order was issued by the Pre-trial Judge on 9 May 2008. On 2 June 2008, the Pre-trial Judge issued a Ruling amending his previous Ruling of 9 May 2008. In the new Ruling, House Detention was imposed on the defendant in lieu of Detention on Remand, upon notification to the court by the parties that Gani Haziraj had indeed participated in investigative questioning before the Public Prosecutor.

The Pre-trial judge was subsequently informed that the defendant participated in an investigative hearing on 19 May 2008. The Ruling on House Detention was issued on two conditions: 1) the defendant could not move out of his residence without prior order from the court and 2) he had to surrender his travel documents to KPS in Prizren. 
The House Detention measure was subsequently lifted by a court order dating 6 August 2008 and no other measure was imposed on the suspect ever since. 

On the basis of the present Indictment, filed with Prizren District Court on 8 August 2008, the confirmation hearing  proceeded on 20 October 2008.

After having read the indictment dated 14 July 2008, defendant Gani Thaci (Hazeraj) pleaded not guilty to each of the three (3) criminal offences as charged.

No written waiver was filed in the records of the case made by the defendant; hence, the confirmation hearing of the Indictment proceeded as scheduled pursuant to Articles 309, 310, 311 of the PCPCK. There was no written objection filed by the defence counsel to the recommendation regarding the evidence that shall be presented by the Public Prosecutor at the main trial as incorporated in the indictment. In any event, a ruling on the admissibility of evidence can best be made by the Trial Panel .As of this moment, no evidence is presently found to be inadmissible.
ISSUE

The basic issue presented for decision at a confirmation hearing, as per Article 316, paragraph (1), subparagraph 4) of the PCPCK, is whether “there is sufficient evidence to support a well-grounded suspicion” that the defendant named in the indictment committed the criminal offence(s) with which he is charged. 
Mr. Thaci (Hazeraj) is charged with three offences: Participating in a Group that Commits a Criminal Act (as a leader), as defined by Article 200(2) Criminal Law of Kosovo (CLK); Participating in a Group that Commits a Criminal Act as defined by Article 200(1) Criminal Law of Kosovo (CLK); and Incitement, Article 23 of the Criminal Code of the Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia (SFRY Criminal Code). 

DISCUSSION

The discussion as to whether there is grounded suspicion that the accused has committed these criminal offences, can in legal terms be translated into the issue of whether the admissible evidence submitted in support of the indictment shall be able to prove at trial stage the essential elements of each criminal offence Mr. Thaci (Hazeraj) has been charged with.

Count 1
The essential elements of the offence of Participation (in the role of leader) in a Crowd Committing a Criminal Offence are as follows:

Mr. Thaci (Hazeraj)


1) on 17 and 18 March 2008 took immediate action to 

2) participate as a leader in the assembled crowd 

3) which by through joint actions 
4) caused damage to the property on a large scale  

In analyzing these elements and reviewing the materials available in the court file, one can conclude that there is sufficient evidence showing that Gani Thaci (Hazeraj) was one of the leaders in the 17 and 18 March protests held in Prizren. Gani Thaci (Hazeraj) candidly admitted his participation in both 17 and 18 March protests. However, during the confirmation proceedings he denied having participated in the violent protest of 17 March 2004, claiming that he was somewhere else at that time and this fact can be confirmed by his witnesses who will testify in court. In the same vein, he admitted having been present in the protest of 18 March, 2004, but did not participate in a violent manner. Contrary to his allegations, there is overwhelming evidence in the court file, including photographs, witnesses’ statements, and police reports that prove his role as a leader in the protests. Mr. Thaci (Hazeraj) was depicted in a number of photographs clearly showing that he was leading the crowd while marching towards UNMIK institutions on 18 March 2004. He has been depicted in several photographs while instructing the crowd and in all the photographs the attention of the crowd was focused on him. Certainly, photographs do not lie. 

In his statement of 19 December 2006, witness Hashim Shaqiri identified the suspect as the person who gave him the flag and was giving instruction to the crowd on 17 March 2004. Identifying Gani Hazeraj as a leader, Mr. Shaqiri added that the leaders of the 18 March riots were the same as those of 17 March riots. Mr. Shaqiri described a number of violent acts committed by the crowd such as destruction of UNMIK vehicles, stone throwing at UNMIK and KPS police officers, stone throwing at UNMIK Bankkos building, police Regional HQ and Ben-Af shop. Even though Mr. Shaqiri departed form his testimony on 12 July 2007 while being examined by the International Prosecutor, his evidence will be promptly considered and assessed by the trial panel. As far as this court is concerned, it corroborates other material evidence available before this court in arriving at a finding of well-grounded suspicion, against Gani Thaci (Hazeraj) for the commission of Participation, as a leader, in a group that committed criminal acts.
Other testimonies supported this court’s finding that there is well grounded suspicion to support a conclusion that Gani Hazeraj has committed the offence of participating in a group that committed the criminal act of damagte of property on 17 and 18 March 2004 in the capacity of a leader. Witness Eduart Celina, one of the participants in the protest, in his police interview of 6 April 2004, identified, in the photos shown to him, the suspect as one of the leaders of the protest. Another participator in those protests, witness Haxhi Muqaj, in his police interview of 7 April 2004, also described Mr. Gani Thaci (Hazeraj) as one of the persons who “ordered to damage properties and attack UNMIK police and…advised to throw stones.” Witness Besar Kabashi, a camera operator for the local TV Prizreni testified before police that he was threatened not to tape and photograph the happenings of 18 March 2004 by a person he identified on the picture. The person shown on that picture is the defendant.
This court finds sufficient admissible evidence relevant to the determination, by the trial court in the main trial, of the damages of property caused by the crowd of protesters on 17 and 18 March 2004. The list of 43 totally or partially damaged UN vehicles and the damage to the UNMIK Bankkos building as evidenced by the invoice No. 01/UN/04 and the photographs attached thereto, proved considerable damage as required by Article 200 of Criminal Law of Kosovo.

In view of the above, this court finds sufficient grounds to conclude that there exists well-grounded suspicion that Gani Thaci (Hazeraj) has committed the offence of Participating, as a Leader, in a Crowd Committing a Criminal Offence, as charged in.
Count 2
The essential elements of the offence of Participation in a Crowd Committing a Criminal Offence are the same as elements of the offence under Count one discussed above, except for the lack of the aggravating circumstance materialized in the role of  a leader. 
This court is of the considered opinion that criminal responsibility for the commission of the crime Participation as a leader in a group that commits criminal act necessarily includes and consumes the responsibility for the crime of mere Participation in a crowd that commits a criminal act. The intention of the legislators when providing for “Participation as a leader in a group that commits criminal offence” as a separate criminal offence was to aggravate the criminal responsibility of the participator that leads the group committing a criminal act rather than punishing the participator twice for the same acts committed, once for his mere participation in the group and once for his role as a leader in the same group. The legislative technique used by the legislator – introduction of these two separate criminal offences under the same article in two paragraphs – is an indication of the aggravate circumstance present that enables the qualification of the criminal offence under paragraph 2 of Article 200 of CLK. That very aggravating circumstance, as discussed under Count 1 above, is the role of the defendant as the leader of the group. Therefore, this court finds that criminalizing the mere participation in the group that commits a criminal offence after having charged the same defendant with Participation as a leader in the same group that commits a criminal offence, is without legal basis.

Count 2 of the indictment, having been legally consumed by the criminal offence of Participation as a leader in a group that commits a criminal offence as foreseen by Article 200 (2) of Criminal Law of Kosovo (CLK) and charged under Count 1 of the Indictment., i.e. Participating in a Group that Commits a Criminal Act as defined by Article 200(1) Criminal Law of Kosovo (CLK), is dismissed.
Count 3 

The essential elements of Incitement, as a form of complicity penalized by Article 23 of the Criminal Code of the Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia (SFRY Criminal Code) are as follows:

 Mr. Thaci (Hazeraj)



1) intentionally instigated 

2) another person 

3) to commit a criminal act 

 Incitement (Instigation) is not a criminal offence per se, but a specific form of complicity in the commission of a particular criminal offence. The instigator is a person who undertakes certain actions to persuade another person – the perpetrator - or strengthen the decision made by the perpetrator to commit the criminal act. One can argue that two constitutive elements of this form of complicity are: 1) the perpetrator(s) or the future perpetrator(s) and 2) the criminal act intended to be committed. 
1) Incitement (instigation), as a form of complicity, requires the existence of a certain relation between two or more persons that share the intention and willingness to commit a particular criminal offence. Though the instigator does not necessarily have to know the very person who will commit the criminal act (for instance the instigation is being done towards a number of persons), his/her activity is directed towards one or a number of persons who move on to commit the criminal act. The perpetrator, if not –personally known by the instigator must be in the group of people the instigation is directed to and must be individually liable for the commission of the crime. If the perpetrator is not an individual, clearly identified, then no complicity can be materialized that means incitement does not exist. 

Guided by the above- principles, the court notes that this fundamental element – the perpetrator/accomplice of the criminal offence - is missing and not clearly identified under Count 3 in the indictment.

.
2) Another fundamental element to enable the existence of incitement as a form of complicity is the criminal act committed or intended to be committed through the complicity between the instigator and perpetrator. While the instigator does not have to know the exact notion of the criminal act or the legal name of it, it is indispensable that he/she instigates, invites somebody else to undertake a particular action that would result in a criminal offence. The activity of the instigator as a participant in the commission of the criminal act must be concrete as well as the criminal offence intended to be committed.
Neither the concrete activity, i.e. the actions undertaken at a certain time, in a certain place, toward a certain subject, nor the criminal offence intended to be committed by incitement form part of the charge under count three of the indictment.
The International Prosecutor failed to provide concrete essential elements of a particular criminal offence committed by incitement as a form of complicity. This court hereby dismisses count three of the indictment i.e. Incitement, penalized by Article 23 of the Criminal Code of the Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia (SFRY Criminal Code).

For all of the reasons discussed above, and on the basis of all the pertinent information in the indictment and in the investigatory file documents, it is decided as in the enacting clause of this Ruling.

Confirmation Judge

  Lolita C. Dumlao
                   






 International Judge

Legal Remedy

Pursuant to Article 432 Paragraph 2 of the PCPCK, the Parties can file an appeal against this ruling through this Court within three (3) days from the date and time of its service. 

